
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2018/19 municipal year (the Vice-Chairman must not 

be a member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny)  
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 21st February 2018 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - Peer Review (Pages 1 - 11) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2017 - 18 (Pages 12 - 27) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
8. Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017 - 18 (Pages 28 - 31) 



 

 
 Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
  
9. Annual Governance Statement 2017 - 18 (Pages 32 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Stuart Bateson, Nathan Burns, Colin Hartley, 

Malcolm Thomas, Oscar Thynne and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Brendan Hughes 
(Substitute), Roger Mace (Substitute) and John Wild (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 15th May 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


1 

 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Peer Review Report  

23 May 2018 

 
Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the report from the external review of Internal Audit against the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the Committee considers the report and the comments on the planned 

actions.  
 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The PSIAS were first introduced as required internal audit practices in 2013. Annually 
Internal Audit is required to comment on its compliance with the standards and at least 
once every five years the compliance must be externally assessed. The external 
assessment was undertaken in January 2018 by the Head of Internal Audit from 
Allerdale Borough Council and the Senior Auditor from Burnley Borough Council.   

1.2 The assessment team were provided with a variety of evidence and were given access 
to a number of key officers across the organisation, namely; the Chief Executive 
Officer, Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer, Chief Officers, Senior Auditor and a 
sample of auditees. The Chair of the Audit Committee was also interviewed. 

2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 Although overall compliance was achieved, there were 4 points for consideration 
made. The proposed actions have been presented to Management Team and the 
final action plan developed from those responses is attached at Appendix A.  

3.0 Details of consultation 

3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report.  

4.0 Options and options analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 No alternative options were identified. The need to carry out an external assessment 
of compliance to the PSIAS is a statutory requirement.   

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



2 

 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 Overall the Council’s Internal Audit Section is fully compliant with the PSIAS with only 
4 points for consideration made of which an action plan has been approved to 
address these. This compliance has been reported in the Annual Audit Opinion and 
in the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising directly from this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
Local government application note for the UK 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Contact Officer:  Joanne Billington 
 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

 

  

Page 2



3 

 

 
 

 

Lancaster City Council 
 
 

PEER REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT AGAINST THE UK 
PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

 
 

March 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
[...]
er assurance providers   X  

   Risk based plan   X See 3.4.2 

 Structure & resources     

   Competencies    X  

   Technical training & 

development 

  X  

   Resourcing   X See 3.4.3 

   Performance management   X  

   Knowledge management   X  

 Audit execution     

   Management of the IA 

function 

  X  

   Engagement planning   X  

   Engagement delivery   X  

   Reporting   X 3.4.4 

  

D
o

 n
o

t 

ag
re

e 

P
ar

ti
al

ly
 

ag
re

e 

F
u

ll
y

 

ag
re

e 

Comments 

 Impact     

   Standing and reputation of 

internal audit 

  X See 3.4.3 above 

   Impact on organisational 

delivery 

  X See 3.4.3 

   Impact on Governance, 

Risk, and Control 

  X See 3.4.2 and 3.4.4 

 
Conforms X Partially Conforms  Does Not Conform  

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

 
PSIAS Ref  

 

 
Report 

ref 

 
Point For Consideration 

 
Responsible 

 
Action 

 
1110 

Independence 

3.4.1 Although the Internal Audit function comply with the 
PSIAS in relation to their interactions with the Board 
(Audit Committee) a review of Board effectiveness 
would be beneficial to provide assurance that any work 
completed by the Board conforms with the PSIAS.    

 

Joanne Billington 
Internal Audit and 

Assurance Manager 

CIPFA are in the process of 
reviewing guidance for the Audit 
Committee in relation to 
demonstrating effectiveness. It is 
expected that the guidance will be 
available early April. A review of the 
Committee’s effectiveness will be 
completed following the issue of this 
guidance.  
 

 
2010 Risk 

Based Planning 

3.4.2 
 

The organisation should develop a framework of 
Enterprise Wide Risk Management to support the 
Council Plan when this is finalised. This will allow the 
Internal Audit Team to deliver a risk based plan based 
on organisational priorities and key risks. 
 

Management Team The Council is in the progress of 
updating its Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy, which once 
completed will be reviewed and 
submitted to
[...]
 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of internal audit work during the 2017/18 
financial year and to present an annual overall opinion regarding the Council’s internal control, 
risk management and governance framework.  
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager’s (IAAM) Internal Audit Annual 

Report be accepted and considered by the Committee in relation to the annual 
governance review and Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which is to be re-
considered by the Committee at the July meeting alongside the Statement of 
Accounts.  

 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report is produced in order to meet the requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to assist in meeting the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. The report provides details of audit coverage and of the work carried 
out by the section and contains the IAAM opinion of the overall level of control in 
operation. 

1.2 The Audit Committee’s role in relation to reviewing the work carried out includes formal 
consideration of summaries of work done, key findings, issues of concern and actions 
in hand as a result of audit work.  A key part of the role is receiving and reviewing 
regular reports from the IAAM in order to reach an overall opinion on the internal control 
environment and the quality of internal audit coverage. The Audit Committee has a 
clear role in relation to the authority’s internal audit function and this involves: 

 Formally approving, but not directing, the overall strategy to ensure that 
it meets the council’s overall strategic direction; 

 Agreeing the annual audit plan (paying particular attention to whether 
there is sufficient and appropriate coverage); and 

 Monitoring progress against the plan and assessing whether adequate 
skills and resources are available to provide an effective audit function. 

2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report attached at Appendix A seeks to demonstrate that 
effective leadership of audit and governance are in place across the organisation and 
that the necessary arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system of internal 
control. 

3.0 Details of consultation 

Page 12Agenda Item 7



3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report. 

4.0 Options and options analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The proposal is that the Committee accepts the IAAM Internal Audit Annual Report as 
a contribution to the overall assessment of the internal control environment and the 
AGS.   

4.2 No alternative options are identified.  

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 The work of internal audit seeks to provide assurance to the Council as to the 
appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control, risk management and 
corporate governance arrangements.  During the 2017/18 financial year, internal 
audit’s work has gained the necessary assurances to be able to state the council has 
in place satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal 
control environment. However it should be noted that the IAAM has stated that both 
risk management and the Council’s readiness for the General Data Protection 
Regulations should be reported in the Council’s AGS for the year 2017/18 as areas 
requiring significant attention.  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising directly from this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
 

Contact Officer:  Joanne Billington 
 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

 

  

Page 13



 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 

 
The Internal Audit and Assurance Section is responsible to the Chief Officer Resources 
(S151 Officer) for carrying out a continuous examination of the accounting, financial 
and other operations of the council in accordance with Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The latter states 
that “A relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal 
control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the 
achievement of its aims and objectives, ensures that the financial and 
operational management of the authority is effective and includes effective 
arrangements for the management of risk”. 
 

Members of the Audit Committee should note that copies of internal audit reports are 
published on the council’s intranet. Access to the supporting files is available to 
members of the Audit Committee on request.   
 

Lancaster City Council continues to be represented on the Lancashire District 
Council’s Audit Group and we continue to participate in the National Fraud Initiative 
data sharing exercise.  
 
Internal Audit continues to provide the council with the necessary assurance about its 
various activities and associated systems, as outlined in the council’s Internal Audit 
Strategy and Audit Charter. In addition, the audit service has recently received 
validation following a peer review on its self-assessment of effectiveness of internal 
audit. Details of this peer review can be found later in this report.    
 

This year (2017/18) the audit plan consisted of 485 days. 100% of the plan is 
completed by the in-house team with reviews being carried out by the Internal Audit 
and Assurance Manager to ensure that quality and standards are maintained.  
 

Internal feedback forms are distributed after each audit re
[...]
 service using the 
PSIAS; and 

 Day-to-day monitoring of compliance with the Definition of Internal Auditing and 
the Code of Ethics documented within the section’s Audit Charter and also in 
the PSIAS.  

 

Page 24



 
External assessments include: 

 

 A 5 yearly independent assessment of compliance to the PSIAS; 

 An annual review of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which 
accompanies the Statement of Accounts;  

 Regular attendance at the Audit Committee by the Council’s External Auditor 
with the opportunity to meet in private with the Committee; and 

 The External Auditors and the Audit Committee review and challenge all 
internal audit reports.  

 
 
Compliance to the Public Sector International Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
 
In April 2014, the International Standard setters developed a comprehensive set of 
standards (PSIAS) that are expected to be in place within any effective audit 
organisation. The PSIAS replaced CIPFA’s ‘Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government’. The PSIAS requires that areas of non-compliance with the PSIAS 
Definition of Internal Auditing and the Code of Ethics are reported in the Annual Audit 
report and that significant deviation requires inclusion in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement. It should be noted that at the self-assessment dated June 
2017 and the external validation in January 2018 reported that there were no 
deviations to report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The Council is in the process of reviewing responsibilities regarding risk 
management as well as updating the ‘draft’ Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 
Once reviewed this will be presented to the Audit Committee for approval. Although 
work is underway to strengthen the management and reporting of the key risks linked 
to the draft Council Plan, work is still required across the council to embed the 
strategy and ensure the Council’s practices are transparent when considering and 
documenting both strategic and operational risks. 
[...]
verall opinion on the council’s internal 
control environment, risk management and governance arrangements 
 
Taking into account all the audit areas examined and the other work carried out during 
the year, it is my opinion that in respect of internal control, the council has in place 
satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal control 
environment.  
 
Of the audit work completed during the year, 43% of the work was given an assurance 
level of ‘substantial’, with only 13% of the work completed been given an assurance 
level of ‘limited’. Instances where a ‘limited’ assurance level has been given, action 
plans have been agreed, which once implemented should result in substantial 
assurance being provided. 
 
It should be noted that at the time of publishing this audit opinion, a number of audit 
reviews had yet to be completed. If at a later stage significant issues are identified that 
will ultimately change the overall opinion documented above, a further report to the 
Audit Committee will be completed. 
 
In relation to risk management, whilst some work has been completed to strengthen 
the management and reporting of risk, the council still has a significant amount of work 
to embed the policy and strategy and ensure the Council’s practices are transparent 

Assurance Level Number 
of 

Audits 

Maximum 0 

Substantial 13 

Limited 4 

Minimal 0 

Draft 2 

Fieldwork 3  

Delayed (at request of manager) 2 

No report – position statement 5 

Rolled to 2018/19 Audit Plan 1 

Total 30 

Page 26



when considering and documenting both strategic and operational risks. It is therefore 
in my opinion, that risk management should be reported in the Council’s AGS for the 
year 2017/18 as an area requiring significant attention.  
 
It is pleasing to see that the council is making steady progress in implementing the 
required actions ensuring the council’s readiness for GDPR, however I am concerned 
that there is still a considerable amount of work to be completed before the 25 May 
2018. It is therefore in my opinion that this should also be reported in the Council’s 
AGS for the year 2017/18 as an area requiring significant attention. 
 

Page 27



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Counter Fraud – Annual Report 2017/18 

23 May 2018 
 

Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 2017/18 
financial year. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 
affairs. As responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud investigation passed to the 
Department for Work and Pensions on 1st June 2015, the Council made a decision to 
form a Corporate Fraud Team, shared between Preston, Lancaster and Fylde 
Councils.  There is a duty to have effective controls and procedures in place to prevent, 
detect and investigate fraud and error in Council Tax Support, Council Tax and 
Business Rates.  The Corporate Fraud, or Corporate Enquiry Team (CET) as it is also 
known, also works in partnership with the Housing Department and Social Housing 
providers to investigate tenancy fraud. 
 

1.2 This report details performance and counter fraud activity undertaken by the Fraud 
Team/Corporate Enquiry Team during 2017/18 in this specialist area of work. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 Early in 2015, the Council supported a bid by Preston City Council for funding from the 

Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to set up a shared 
Corporate Enquiry Team, with the partners being Preston City Council, Lancaster City 
Council and Fylde Borough Council. The bid was successful and £125,750 was 
awarded towards the cost.  This team effectively replaced the former Benefit Fraud
[...]
S 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
n/a 

Contact Officer: Andrew Taylor 
Telephone:  01772 906013 
E-mail: a.taylor@preston.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 31



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Review of Governance and the  
Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 

23 May 2018 

 
Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for inclusion in the Annual Statement 
of Accounts in July 2018 following a review of the Council’s governance arrangements.  

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 be recommended for 
adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council.  

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The AGS is a valuable means of communication. It enables an authority to explain to 
the community, service users, tax payers and other stakeholders its governance 
arrangements and how the controls it has in place manage risks of failure in delivering 
its outcomes.  

 
1.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the council is required to 

prepare an AGS, which is published alongside the Statement of Accounts.  
 
1.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and Society of 

Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) have jointly issued a Framework and 
guidance in relation to the AGS; ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. 
The guidance urges local authorities to prepare a governance statement in order to 
report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their own code of governance 
on an annual basis, including how they have monitored effectiveness of their 
governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming 
period. The process of preparing the governance statement should itself add value to 
the corporate governance and internal control framework of an organi
[...]
nt. 

 

PRINCIPLE G 

Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver 

effective accountability 

 All council decisions are published online together with supporting 

information to outline why that decision was chosen. The Council 

follows the Government Communication Service guidance on 

providing clear and accurate information. 

Page 39



 The Council publishes information on its website in accordance with 

the requirements of the Government’s Transparency Code. 

 The Council reports performance against targets and financial 

targets on a regular basis.   

 The Council published its annual review of the Corporate Plan.  

 Internal Audit operates in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA statement on “The role of 

the head of internal audit in public service organisations” (2010).  All 

audit conclusions and progress with resulting action plans are 

reported to the Audit Committee, to ensure that appropriate action is 

taken.   

 

3.0 REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS 

3.1 The Council uses a number of ways to review and assess the effectiveness of 

its governance arrangements. These are set out below: 

Assurance from Internal and External Audit 

Internal Audit Assurance 

One of the key assurances the Council receives is the Internal Audit Annual 

Report. In this report, the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager gives an 

opinion on the councils internal control, risk management and governance 

framework.   

The 2017/18 Annual Report stated that although the council has in place 

satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal 

control environment, there were concerns around the councils risk 

management arrangements and the Council’s readiness in relation to 

compliance to the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR). It requested 

that both these areas be reported in the AGS as areas requiring attention.  

External Audit Assurance 

Th
[...]
w the constitution with the objective being 

to strengthen and improve the administration of the decision making process.  

4.4 During 2017/18  other governance concerns have been identified 

surrounding the council’s decision making arrangements. Linked to this, a 

member resolution has been made to ensure that Section 151 and Monitoring 

Officer advice is sought at the appropriate time  

4.5 An action plan will be formulated to address all the above issues ensuring 

improvements are made, which will include a recommendation that 

governance training is provided across the organisation for both members and 

officers. This is designed to ultimately improve the council’s governance 

arrangements going forward. The action plan will be monitored by 

Management Team on a quarterly basis.   

5.0 MINOR GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1 A number of minor governance issues were also identified following the 

Annual Governance Workshop. These have been documented in an action 

plan which will be monitored by Internal Audit and reported to Management 

Team on a quarterly basis. 

6.0 REVIEWING AND REPORTING ARRANGMENTS  

6.1 The CIPFA/SOLACE guidance recommends that authorities should undertake 

annual reviews of their governance arrangements to ensure continuing 

compliance with best practice as set out in the framework.  

6.2 Each year, prior to the publication of the Annual Governance Statement, a 

governance workshop is held with key officers of the council who have the 

most appropriate knowledge, expertise and levels of seniority to consider the 

extent to which the organisation complies with the principles set out in the 

good governance framework. The principles are discussed in length and 

evidence is put forward to demonstrate how the council is meeting each of the 

principles. It is also an opportunity to identify any issues or gaps that could 

lead to a weaker governance structure. Following this meeting, the AGS is 

submitted for consideration by the Leader and Chief Executive who then sign 

to certify they are aware of the governance issues within the Council and of 

the measures that are required to improve the controls around the council’s 

governance framework. 

 

Page 42



 

 

7.0 CERTIFICATION 

As the Leader of the Council, I am aware of the governance issues within this 

Authority and of the measures that are needed to improve the control environment. 

Overall, my assessment of the control environment as at 31st March 2018 is 

satisfactory. 

 

__________________________ 

Cllr Eileen Blamire      

Leader of Lancaster City Council  

 

As the Chief Executive of the Council, I am aware of the governance issues within 

this Authority and of the measures that are needed to improve the control 

environment. Overall, my assessment of the control environment as at 31st March 

2018 is satisfactory. 

 

 

__________________________ 

Susan Parsonage 

Chief Executive of Lancaster City Council 

 

Page 43


	Agenda
	6 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - Peer Review
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017 - 18
	8 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017 - 18
	9 Annual Governance Statement 2017 - 18



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  23RD MAY 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Nathan Burns, Colin Hartley, 

Malcolm Thomas and Nicholas Wilkinson 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Stuart Bateson and Oscar Thynne 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Joanne Billington Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 
 Andrew Taylor Corporate Fraud Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Audit 

Committee for the municipal year 2018/19. 
 
It was proposed; 
 
“That Councillor Colin Hartley be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for 
the municipal year 2018/19”. 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Colin Hartley be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for 
the municipal year 2018/19. 

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st February 2018 were signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

WITH THE AGREEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE THE CHAIRMAN BROUGHT FORWARD 
ITEM 8 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 18 TO ALLOW THE COUNTER FRAUD 

MANAGER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF THIS ITEM 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2018 
 

5 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 18  
 
 The Counter Fraud Manager presented the Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017 – 18 to 

inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 
2017/18 financial year. 
 
It was reported that Local Authorities had a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper administration of 
their financial affairs. There was also a duty to have effective controls and procedures in 
place to prevent, detect and investigate fraud and error in Council Tax Support, Council 
Tax and Business Rates. 
 
From 1st June 2015 the City Council had been part of a shared Corporate Fraud Team 
alongside Preston City Council and Fylde Borough Council.  
 
The report detailed performance and counter fraud activity undertaken by the Fraud 
Team during 2017/18. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the methodology used to identify 
counter fraud performance, the breakdown of the cost of the shared service, the shared 
services resources and penalties for those found guilty of fraud. 
 
 Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
6 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS - PEER REVIEW  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented the Committee a report 

following the peer review completed by Allerdale and Burnley Borough Council’s in 
January 2018 on compliance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The 
PSIAS were introduced in 2013 and require Internal Audit to carry out an annual self-
assessment on their compliance with the standards, which also require an external 
assessment every five years.  
 
The IAAM took Members through the report and concluded that although it was a very 
positive report, the assessment team had made four recommendations that they felt 
required attention.  The recommendations have been presented to Management Team 
and a final action plan has been developed. 
 
One of the recommendations referred to the requirement for the Committee to complete 
an annual self-assessment of their own effectiveness. Members asked a number of 
questions about the self-assessment, in particular what did actual effectiveness and a 
successful committee look like and around the timings of when the Committee would 
conduct the review, given the forthcoming elections in 2019? 
 
Members also asked a question in relation to the Council’s Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2018 
 

 
(2) That the IAAM provide the Committee at its November meeting, a report on the 

requirements of the review of the audit committee’s effectiveness, which will 
include some guidance on how the Committee will be able to demonstrate its 
success and effectiveness. This to form the starting point for the review of the 
Committee’s effectiveness with the substantive part of the review to be held in 
the next municipal year following the 2019 Elections.    

  
7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 18  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented the Internal Audit Annual 

Report for 2017-18 to inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of internal audit 
work during the year and to present an annual overall opinion regarding the Council’s 
internal control, risk management and governance framework. 
 
It was reported that the work of internal audit sought to provide assurance to the Council 
as to the appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control, risk management and 
corporate governance arrangements. The IAAM reported that during the 2017/18 
financial year, internal audits work had gained the necessary assurances to be able to 
state that the Council had in place satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an 
adequate and effective internal control environment. However, it was noted that the 
IAAM had stated that both risk management and the Council’s readiness for the General 
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) should be reported in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement for the year 2017/18 as areas requiring significant attention.  
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to GDPR penalties, where the IAAM 
was up to in relation to the appointment of the shared Audit and Finance Apprentice, 
minuting of the Committees consideration of individual audit reviews and inviting 
auditees to Committee meetings. Members also asked about the detail in the audit 
reports and the time taken to transition from limited to substantial assurances. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the IAAM Internal Audit Annual Report be accepted by the Committee in 

relation to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which is to be reconsidered by 
the Committee at the July 2018 meeting alongside the Statement of Accounts. 

 
(3) That a standard item be added onto future Audit Committee agendas for the 

consideration of audit reports carried out between Committee meetings and on 
agreement of the Committee to invite auditees to attend and discuss their reports at 
the meeting.  

  
8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017 - 18  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented a report on the Annual 

Governance Statement for 2017/18 which once approved by the Committee would be 
included in the Annual Statement of Accounts in July 2018.  
 
Members were advised that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015, the Council was required to prepare an AGS, which was published alongside the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2018 
 

Statement of Accounts.  
 
The IAAM took the Committee through the AGS and explained how this year the 
statement had been pulled together following a workshop with key officers who had 
specific governance responsibilities. The IAAM highlighted the significant governance 
issues and explained that an action plan will be formulated to ensure the significant 
issues are addressed. The IAAM also stated that a number of minor issues had been 
raised, and again these will be populated into an action plan. Both action plans will be 
monitored by internal audit, with progress being reported to Management Team on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the AGS including exemptions from 
publication. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 be recommended for 
adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council.  
 
 
  

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


